measured on a monthly basis using an APRA approved repricing gap model with monthly bucketing of exposures.

The total IRRBB capital is calculated for each currency in accordance with APS 117 Capital Adequacy: Interest Rate
Risk in the Banking Book (Advanced ADIs). Macquarie’s internal model sums the change in economic value or
earnings arising from the following risk categories:

• Repricing and yield curve (parallel and non–parallel moves)

• Basis (imperfect correlation between indices of the same tenor)

• Optionality (breakdowns in assumptions used for hedging); and

• Embedded gains and losses (difference between the fair value and book value arising from past interest
rate movements).

A standardised calculation for credit spread risk in the banking book is also included in MBL’s total IRRBB capital.

Macquarie includes expectations of client behaviour where appropriate, including prepayments on loans & leases,
and pull-through assumptions on fixed rate commitments.  This is supported by stresses to these assumptions
within the ‘Optionality’ risk calculation.  Any change to these assumptions requires approval by the Risk Management
Group.

12.4.1 IRRBB Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs)

As at

31 March 2024
$m

As at
31 March 2023

$m
IRRBB RWA 3,748 1,920

12.4.2 IRRBB Economic Value Sensitivity by Currency

APS 330 Table 17(b)
 As at

31 March 2024
As at

31 March 2023
 Change in economic value
Stress testing: interest rate shock applied $m $m
AUD
200 basis point parallel increase (57.9) 13.8
200 basis point parallel decrease 59.5 (16.6)
CAD
200 basis point parallel increase - -
200 basis point parallel decrease - -
EUR
200 basis point parallel increase (5.5) (5.3)
200 basis point parallel decrease 5.3 4.9
GBP
200 basis point parallel increase 1.1 1.8
200 basis point parallel decrease (1.3) (1.9)
USD
200 basis point parallel increase (8.1) (4.9)
200 basis point parallel decrease 8.5 4.8

Note that the brackets in the above table indicate a loss in economic value due to movements in interest rates.

Macquarie Bank Limited 57

12.4.3 IRRBB Regulatory Capital Requirement

 As at
31 March 2024

$m

As at
31 March 2023

$m
IRRBB regulatory capital requirement – AUD 300 154

58 Macquarie Bank Limited

13. Equity Risk
Equity risk is the risk of loss arising from banking book equity type exposures. These exposures include:

• Holdings in specialised funds managed by Macquarie

• Property equity, including property trusts and direct property equity investments; and

• Other equity investments.

All of the above equity risk positions are subject to an aggregate Equity Risk Limit (ERL). The ERL is set by the Board
as part of the Risk Appetite Statement, and is set with reference to Macquarie’s Aggregate Risk Tolerances and
Material Risk Type Tolerances. When the Board sets the limit, it also considers the level of earnings, capital and